

Republic of the Philippines **MUNICIPALITY OF PANIQUI** Province of Tarlac THE MODIFIC HERE

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 28, s.2019

RE-ORGANIZATION OF MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD

WHEREAS, Republic Act 9003, otherwise known as the "Philippine Ecological Solid Waste Management Act of 2000", and by virtue of Executive Order No. 192, Series of 1987, the Department of Environment and Natural Resources adopts and promulgates Implementing Rules and Regulations;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the creation of the Local Solid Waste Management Boards of Section 4-5 of the IRR of the Republic Act 9003, the Municipal Government of Paniqui call for the organization of Municipal Solid Waste Management Board;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, LEONARDO M. ROXAS, Municipal Mayor, by virtue of the power vested upon me by law do hereby directed and order the following:

Section I. Composition

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Members:

Hon. Leonardo M. Roxas Local Chief Executive

Hon. Mary Anne B. Fernandez SB, Chairman on Utilities, Waste Recovery and Disposal

Engr. Aniel Bon C. Santillan Municipal Administrator

Hon. Linda B. Manuel Association of Barangay Chairman

Nestor T. Ofrecio MENRO - Designate

Engr. Vladimir L. Santillan MPDC

Engr. Maybelyn C. Aranzaso Municipal Engineer

Mr. George M. Payumo Municipal Agriculturist

Dr. Raymond P. Tañedo Municipal Health Officer

Dr. Jolab O. Daguro Chief-of-Hospital

Karl Bernard Obcena SK Federation President – Paniqui Chapter



Republic of the Philippines MUNICIPALITY OF PANIQUI

Province of Tarlac



OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

Arbe G. Apostol, District Supervisor, Paniqui North District

Marissa T. Cuchapin, District Supervisor, Paniqui South District

NGO's / PO's / PS's:

FOUR (4) ACCREDITED CIVIL SOCIETY ORGANIZATIONS:

Ramon V. Discion – President, Central Paniqui Tricycle Operators Drivers Association Elmer R. Garingo – President, San Manuel-SM City-Tarlac UV Express Assn. Inc. Brigido Navaera – Parents-Teachers Association Lachica Santos - President, United Women of Paniqui

LOCAL JUNK SHOP OWNERS:

Romeo I. Bustos – R.I.B. Junkshop Rizal B. Narciso Jr – Boyet Narciso Junkshop Mario B. Narciso – Ninong Junkshop Larry Jayson Sunga – Damboo Junkshop Jenna Janine Eunice Nicole Marquez – Yendy Junkshop Gerry C. Castillo – Gerry Junkshop Daisy Jane Dy – Junk R Us Junkshop Richard Allan G. Tan – Non-Rich Junkshop

Section II. Duties and Responsibilities

- 1. Develop the Municipal Solid Waste Management Plan that shall ensure the long-term management of solid waste, as well as integrate the various solid waste management plans and strategies of the barangays in its area of jurisdiction. In the development of the Solid Waste Management Plan, it shall conduct consultations with the various sectors of the community;
- 2. Adopt measures to promote and ensure the viability and effective implementation of solid waste management programs in its component barangays;
- 3. Monitor the implementation of the Municipal Solid Waste Management Plan through its various political subdivisions and in cooperation with the private sector and the NGOs;
- 4. Adopt specific revenue-generating measure to promote the viability of its Solid Waste Management Plan;
- 5. Convene regular meetings for purposes of planning and coordinating the implementation of the solid waste management plans of the respective component barangays;
- 6. Oversee the implementation of the Municipal Solid Waste Management Plan;
- 7. Review every two (2) years or as the need arises the Municipal Solid Waste Management Plan for purposes of ensuring its sustainability, viability, effectiveness and relevance in relation to local and international developments in the field of solid waste management;







Republic of the Philippines **MUNICIPALITY OF PANIQUI** Province of Tarlac



OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

- 8. Develop the specific mechanics and guidelines for the implementation of the Municipal Solid Waste Management Plan;
- 9. Recommend to appropriate local government authorities specific measure or proposals for franchise or build-operate-transfer agreements with duly recognized institutions, pursuant to RA 6967, to provide either exclusive or non-exclusive authority for the collection, transfer, storage, processing, recycling or disposal of municipal solid waste. The proposals shall take into consideration appropriate government rules and regulations on contracts, franchises and build-operate-transfer agreements;
- 10. Provide the necessary logistical and operational support to its component municipalities in consonance with subsection (f) of Section 17 of the Local Government Code;
- 11. Recommend measures and safeguards against pollution and for the preservation of the natural ecosystem;
- 12. Coordinate the efforts of its component barangays in the implementation of the Municipal Solid Waste Management Plan.

Section III. Establishment of a Materials Recovery Facility (MRF).- A Municipal Material Recovery Facility is established for the recovering of wastes that can still be of use from recyclable materials to kitchen waste that can be turned into compost. Furthermore, it is hereby designated personnel who shall be organized and composed of staff responsible for: (1) administration and training; and (2) research and planning; and (3) operations and management of the Municipal MRF.

Section IV. That the Municipal Solid Waste Management Board may, from time to time, call on any concerned agencies or sectors as it may deem necessary

Section V. Effectivity of this order shall take effect immediately.

So Order.

Done this 20th day of November, 2019, Municipality of Paniqui, Province of Tarlac.

Approved B HO Municipal Mayo

